

007 w/app.

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

AUG 14 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GERALD WAYNE BUNNEY,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. 78,141

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

STEPHEN A. BAKER  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0365645  
2002 N. Lois Avenue  
Westwood Center, Suite 700  
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366  
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

PEGGY A. QUINCE  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar #0261041  
Westwood Center  
2002 N. Lois Avenue, Suite 700  
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366

CO-COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

/hb

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	4
WHETHER APPELLANT FAILED TO PRESERVE HIS FIRST ISSUE FOR APPELLATE REVIEW? WHETHER "EPILEPTIC INCAPACITATION" IS A DEFENSE THAT SHOULD HAVE BEEN RAISED BY A PLEA OF INSANITY?	
ISSUE II	6
WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR'S HAND GESTURES DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF A FAIR TRIAL? WHETHER THIS ISSUE IS ENCOMPASSED WITHIN THE CERTIFIED QUESTION?	
ISSUE III	7
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE ALTERNATE JUROR'S TO REVIEW A VIDEO TAPE WHILE SEATED IN OPEN COURT WITH THE REST OF THE JUROR'S AND WHILE COUNSEL WAS PRESENT IN THE COURTROOM? WHETHER THIS ISSUE IS ENCOMPASSED WITHIN THE CERTIFIED QUESTION?	
ISSUE IV	8
IN A SENTENCING FOR A FELONY WHERE THERE IS A CONTEMPORANEOUS CONVICTION OF AN UNSCORED CAPITAL FELONY, IS IT PROPER TO DEPART BASED ON THE DEFENDANT'S CAPITAL CONVICTION WHEN THE APPLICABLE GUIDELINES PROVIDE THAT VICTIM INJURY IS SCORABLE? (CERTIFIED QUESTION)	
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Chestnut v. State</u> 538 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1989)	1,5
<u>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure</u> <u>Re Sentencing Guidelines Rules</u> (3.701 and 3.988), 509 So.2d 1088 (Fla 1987)	9
<u>Gould v. State</u> 577 So.2d 1302 (Fla. 1991)	5
<u>Hansbrough v. State</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	9
<u>Livingston v. State</u> 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	9
<u>Wise v. State</u> 580 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	4
